instruments – – – – – –

Total financial liabilities (1,689,361) (777,252) (256,256) (107,843) (13,490) (2,844,202)

Total currency position at
31 December 2023 518,394 13,068 (1,527) 3,267 860 534,062

CJSC "MTBank" Notes to the 2024 IFRS financial statements

(in thousands of Belarusian rubles)

71

24. Risk management (continued)

Risk measurement and reporting system (continued)

The tables below indicate the currencies in which the Bank has significant financial assets and liabilities and significant
forecast cash flows as at 31 December. The analysis performed represents the calculation of the effect of a possible
movement in currency rates against the Belarusian ruble on profit before tax (due to monetary assets and liabilities
whose the fair value is sensitive to currency rate changes). All other variables are held constant. The effect on equity
does not differ from the effect on profit before tax. Negative amounts in the table reflect a net potential decrease in the
statement of comprehensive income or equity, while positive amounts reflect a net potential increase.

Currency

High possible change
in currency rate

2024

Effect on profit
before tax

2024

USD +25% 13,399
EUR +25% 90
RUB +17% 149

Currency

Low possible change
in currency rate

2024

Effect on profit
before tax

2024

USD -10% (5,360)
EUR -10% (36)
RUB -17% (149)

Currency

High possible change
in currency rate

2023

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

USD +30% 3,920
EUR +30% (458)
RUB +20% 653

Currency

Low possible change
in currency rate

2023

Effect on profit
before tax

2023

USD -10% (1,307)
EUR -10% 153
RUB -20% (653)

Prepayment risk

Prepayment risk is the risk that the Bank will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties repay or
request repayment earlier or later than expected, for example, on fixed rate loans when interest rates fall.

25. Fair value measurement

Fair value measurement procedures

The Bank’s management determines the policies and procedures both for recurring fair value measurement of
unquoted debt securities and unquoted derivative financial instruments, investment property and office buildings and
for non-recurring measurement of, for example, assets held for sale.